Public Document Pack

Broxtowe
Borough

COUNCIL

Friday, 17 November 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 27
November 2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9
1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm.

Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully

84»\6 Hyol

Chief Executive

To Councillors: S J Carr (Chair) K Harlow
S Paterson (Vice-Chair) G S Hills
P J Bales A Kingdon
M Brown J M Owen
R Bullock C M Tideswell
G Bunn S Webb
R S Falvey
AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES
To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of
substitutes.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in
any item on the agenda.

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB
www.broxtowe.gov.uk



MINUTES

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the
minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023.

MINUTES FROM THE ADVISORY SHAREHOLDER SUB
COMMITTEE

The Committee is asked to note the minutes of the Advisory
Shareholder Sub Committee.

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2021/22 AND 2022/23

Mazars, the Council’s external auditors, will provide the
Committee with a verbal update on progress with the audit of
accounts for both 2021/22 and 2022/23.

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW

To inform the Committee of the proposed arrangements for
the Community Governance Review of the north of the
borough.

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING
PLACES

To ask the Committee to recommend to Council the
proposed changes to the polling districts and polling places
set out in the appendices to the report.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

The Housing Ombudsman has made a finding of
maladministration in respect of the Council failing to notify a
complainant that their utility meters were locked behind a
suited lock.

REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register
and the action plans identified to mitigate risks.

(Pages 5 - 8)

(Pages 9 - 10)

(Pages 11 - 42)

(Pages 43 - 60)

(Pages 61 - 68)

(Pages 69 - 84)



10.

11.

12.

13.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by
Internal Audit.

WORK PROGRAMME

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for
future meetings.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the
following item of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the
Act.

INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW APPENDIX 3

(Pages 85 - 94)

(Pages 95 - 96)

(Pages 97 - 100)



This page is intentionally left blank



30

31

32

33

Agenda Item 3.

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2023

Present: Councillor S J Carr

Councillors: P J Bales
M Brown
R Bullock
G Bunn
G S Hills
A Kingdon
J M Owen
S Paterson
C Tideswell
D K Watts

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R S Falvey, K Harlow and
S Webb.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting 17 July 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct
record.

MINUTES OF THE ADVISORY SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE

The Committee noted the minutes of the Advisory Shareholder Sub Committee held
on 10 July 2023.

AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION

The Committee considered amendments to the constitution regarding Local Joint
Consultative Committee, Policy Overview Working Group and the Events, Arts,
Culture and Heritage Working Group and in addition to provide a provision in the
Constitution to allow for urgent items to be considered at full Council meetings.

RECOMMENDED to Council that:
1. The arrangement to add a provision for the consideration of urgent
business at full Council meetings be approved,

2. The amendments to the terms of reference for the Policy Overview
Working Group be approved,

Page 5



34

35

36

37

3. The amendments to the terms of reference for the Events, Arts, Culture
and Heritage Working Group be approved,

4. The amendments to the Local Joint Consultative Committee Constitution
be approved.

GOING CONCERN STATEMENT

The Committee noted the assessment by the designated Section 151 Officer of the
Council’'s Going Concern status.

The concept of a ‘going concern’ assumes that an authority, its functions and services
will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. This assumption
underpins the accounts drawn up under the Local Authority Code of Accounting
Practice and is made because local authorities carry out functions essential to the
community and are themselves revenue-raising bodies (with limits on their revenue-
raising powers arising only at the discretion of central government).

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee noted of the recent work completed by Internal Audit. Internal Audit
had also reviewed progress made by management in implementing agreed actions
within six months of the completion of the respective audits. Where agreed actions to
address significant internal control weaknesses have not been implemented this may
have implications for the Council.

ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 2022/23

The Committee were updated with the Annual Counter Fraud Report for 2022/23.

As required by the Council’'s Fraud and Corruption Prevention Policy, the Annual
Counter Fraud Report is presented to this Committee to provide a summary of the
ongoing Counter Fraud work performed by Internal Audit and other relevant
departments.

It was noted that no fraudulent activity within the Council had been noted during the
financial year 2022/23.

GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD - MAJOR PROJECTS

The Committee were provided with an update to the ‘Governance Dashboard’ relating
to the Council’s major projects.

The Council currently has four major projects in progress: the Housing Delivery Plan,

Stapleford Towns Fund, Kimberley Levelling Up Fund and the UK Shared Prosperity
Fund.

Page 6



38

39

REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

The considered the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans identified to mitigate
risks.

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the
actions to mitigate risks as set out be approved.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered the Work Programme.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



25

26

27

28

Agenda Item 4.

ADVISORY SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2023

Present: Councillor R S Falvey
Councillors: R Bullock
S Webb

In attendance: G Marshall
M Radulovic MBE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G S Hills and D K Watts

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023 were confirmed and signed as a
correct record.

LIBERTY LEISURE LTD PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023-24 QUARTER ONE

The Advisory Shareholder Sub-Committee were provided an update with regard to
Liberty Leisure Limited’s performance data with updated supporting information for the
first quarter of the financial year 2023-24.

Each year the Company agree an annual business plan with its Board of Directors and
the Council. The business plan details actions and performance data for the
subsequent financial year. The Company’s performance is measured against the
approved business plan and then reported to the Board of Directors and the Council’s
Shareholder Committee at regular intervals.

LIBERTY LEISURE LTD GOVERNANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Advisory Shareholder Sub-Committee received an updated with regard to the
overview of how Liberty Leisure Limited manages its governance and risk.

Liberty Leisure Ltd have had governance procedures that have evolved since first
being implemented when the company began operating the Council’s leisure services
in October 2016.

The governance of the company includes Directors through the Board having an
overview of strategic risk, including Health and Safety, finance and policy approval.
The management team work to proactively manage the day to day operational risks to
ensure that the company runs the council’s leisure service in a safe and effective
manner.

Page 9



29

30

31

WORK PROGRAMME

The Sub-Committee considered the Work Programme.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972,
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EM DEVCO LTD UPDATE

RESOLVED, to delegate to the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council,
to form an appropriate recommendation regarding the EM Devco to be
submitted to Cabinet.

Page 10



Agenda Item 6.

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 27 November 2023

Report of the Executive Director

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW

1.

Purpose of Report

To inform the Committee of the proposed arrangements for the Community
Governance Review (CGR) of the north of the borough.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that:

1. The Terms of Reference for the Review attached at Appendix 1 be
APPROVED.

2. The proposed consultation programme set out in Appendix 2.be
APPROVED.

3. The consultation proposals set out in Appendix 3 be APPROVED.

4. A Task and Finish Group comprising 3 members of this Committee be
appointed to consider the responses received during the two
consultation stages and to make recommendations on the options in
light of those responses.

Detail

A CGR is a review of the whole or part of an authority’s area to consider one or
more of the following:

o the creation, merger, alteration or abolition of parishes;

« the naming of parishes and the style of new parishes;

o the electoral arrangements for parishes (i.e. the ordinary year of election;
council size; number of councillors to be elected to the council; and parish
warding); and

« the grouping or de-grouping of parishes

to ensure that local governance continues to be effective and convenient and
that it reflects the identities and interests of local communities. The
recommendations arising from a CGR should deliver improved community
engagement, more cohesive communities, better local democracy and result in
more efficient delivery of local services.

A previous Review carried out in 2020/21 concluded that further work was
needed to achieve satisfactory arrangements for Brinsley, Eastwood, Greasley,
Kimberley and Nuthall where they border each other and which takes into
account the complex relationship between the communities in that part of the
Borough. In view of the short time to complete that under the timetable for that
Review and the need to carry out further consultation afterwards, Council agreed
that no changes should be made to the boundaries of those parishes at that
time, but a further Review, limited to those areas, be carried out later in the year.
Any changes arising from that review will come into effect for the elections in
2027. Itis recommended that the Review start in December 2023 in accordance

Page 11



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 27 November 2023

10.

11.

with the timetable set out in appendix 1 and the Terms of Reference in appendix
2. Consultation responses received during the previous Review were
considered by a Task and Finish Group who made recommendations to this
Committee based on those responses. This was an effective way of considering
responses and it is therefore recommended that this approach is adopted again
for this Review.

Appendix 3 sets out options for Brinsley, Eastwood, Greasley, Kimberley and
Nuthall which will be put forward at the initial stage of the consultation. Maps
and detailed property information for all options are attached at appendix 4.

Financial Implications

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows:

There are no additional financial implications to consider at this stage with
activity being contained within existing budgets.

Legal Implications

There were no comments from the Monitoring Officer/Head of Legal Services.

The legal implications are contained within the body of the report at appendix 2.

Human Resources Implications

There were no comments from the Human Resources Manager.

Union Comments

There were no comments from the Union.

Climate Change Implications

There were no comments from the Waste and Climate Change Manager.

Data Protection Compliance Implications

This report does not contain any [OFFICIAL (SENSITIVE)] information and there
are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report.

Equality Impact Assessment

An equality impact assessment is not required.

Background Papers

None.

Page 12



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee

27 November 2023

APPENDIX 1
Community Governance Review Timetable
Stage Action Timescale Dates
Commencement | e Terms of reference 1 December
published 2023
e Stakeholders notified with
clear definition of remit of
review
Preliminary stage | e Local briefings and One month 1 December
meetings (members/parish -31
& town councils) December
2023
Stage One e Initial submissions invited Three months | 1 January —
from stakeholders on future 31 March
arrangements under terms 2024
of reference
Stage Two e Consideration of Two months | 1 April — 31
submissions received May 2024
e Draft recommendations
prepared
e Draft recommendations to
be considered by Council
Stage Three e Draft recommendations Three months | 1 June — 31
published for consultation August 2024
e Stakeholders notified
Stage Four e Consideration of Two month
[...]
el of
representation in such areas;

o the traditional scale of representation in a particular parish; and

o the need to support a warding arrangement in a particular parish and

achieving an equitable parity of representation between wards.

In respect of parish wards, the Council will ensure that there would be an equitable
ratio of electors to councillors from any proposals.

Consequential Matters
The Review will be completed when the Council adopts the Reorganisation of
Community Governance in Broxtowe Order.

The Council is mindful that it may recommend that the Local Government Boundary
Commission for England make alterations to Broxtowe’s electoral boundaries to
reflect changes made at parish level. The Council notes that it will be for the
Commission to decide if related alterations should be made and, if so, when they
should be implemented.

Page 17



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 27 November 2023

APPENDIX 3

1. Brinsley, Eastwood, Greasley, Kimberley and Nuthall

Option 1 — Dissolve Eastwood, Greasley and Kimberley Parish Councils to give
effect to the following:

the creation of a new parish council (name to be determined)
comprising of all of Eastwood parish area, Giltbrook, Newthorpe,
Moorgreen and the outlying properties in Greasley Parish — see Map
1

the inclusion in Brinsley Parish of 8 properties on Willey Lane, Saint’s
Coppice Farm, Cordy Lane, Felley Mill Farm and Old Haggs
Farmhouse, Mill Lane and 2 properties on Mansfield Road from
Greasley Parish — see Map 2

the inclusion in Nuthall Parish of the 555 properties on the Larkfields
estate currently in Greasley Parish and 3 properties on Woodside
Avenue currently in Kimberley parish — see Map 3

the inclusion in Kimberley Parish of 879 properties currently in the
Watnall Ward of Greasley Parish, 3 properties on Nottingham Road,
2 on Knowle Hill and 4 properties addressed to Swingate currently in
Strelley Parish — see Map 4

The transfer of a small piece of land from Trowell to Unpa
[...]
l

Bramhal raoad

Plantation

Broad Ogk : 5 ]
, ', S >
™ - il 1
A ¥ = Al Ro
iy ! ha “s
. yrt “o &
c @ 2
w ¢ A
= s o
e ~ oY
= , ;
i, Gl AN
L2y &
§
8
o} R
c 1 “
o 2,
a0 o
(]
>
@ &
- 3
SR
AB002 )
4
%
%
an
5
I (Be004l A
‘ s b A %
N llar T} V¢ ey Rd 4 3
relley e spma=———r. -
2
-'/
o
=
I‘\
e ¥
Z
ot %
A
>
& ]
2
%
> /f'a G
~ 7 oY
Z o %
A
T
Yo \“\
>
Q

o

“Not to’scale”

o -.'_'_' _"'-»_;'
Chilwell Dam™"%5/

Map 10

E Potential Parish

Added

Removed

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023. Ordnance Survey AC0000820870. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.




This page is intentionally left blank



hisgills

Grasscroft
Farm

abed

1N
gﬁlley

Park Farm

ge Fam

Keepers
Cottage

Moss Cottage

Brickyard Plantation

Shortwood
Fam

Watnall
Spinney

Watnall
Bulwell

High Wood

Swingate

Swingate Farm

Windmill Fam‘T
’
Broxtowe Wood
Bridlepath
Cottage
Broxtowe
Qldmoor
Farmhouse

Bilborough

Reechdale

Barker's Wood

Robin's Wood

Aspley

H
70

s

il

(Tp]

w

<
Not to scale

Map 11

Added

Removed

Borough

COUNCIL

4

»

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021. Ordnance Survey 100019453. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 7.

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 27 November 2023

Report of the Executive Director

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES

3.

Purpose of Report

To ask the Committee to recommend to Council the proposed changes to the
polling districts and polling places set out in the appendices to the report.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that the proposed
changes to the polling districts in appendix 2 and the designation of polling
places set out in appendix 3 to the report be approved.

Detail

At the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee on 17 July 2023 a report was
noted regarding the proposed arrangements for a review of polling districts and
polling places. Following public consultation, a number of representations were
received, these are shown in appendix 1, along with (Acting) Returning Officer
comments.

Maps showing the proposed new polling district boundaries are included in
appendix 2. The changes proposed in Awsworth and Cossall are required to align
the current ward boundary with the new parliamentary constituency boundary,
which will come into effect at the next parliamentary election. Creating two new
polling districts will ensure those electors affected vote at a polling place within the
correct parliamentary constituency. The proposed change at Greasley also
follows the parliamentary boundary review, an extra polling district was previously
required due to a discrepancy between the parliamentary and ward boundaries,
this will be resolved when the new parliamentary boundary takes effect. The
remaining polling district changes aim to improve access for voters to an
appropriate polling place.

Appendix 3 details the proposed amendments to polling places. The changes are
recommended following preliminary consultation work, suggestions from the local
community and current polling places being no longer available. The new polling
places will need to be designated by Council so that they are effective for the
elections in May 2024 onwards.

Financial Implications

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows:

There are no additional financial implications to consider at this stage with activity
being contained within existing budgets. Any significant budget implications going
forward, over and above virement limits, would require approval by Cabinet.

Page 43



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 27 November 2023

5.

10.

11.

Leqgal Implications

The comments from the Head of Legal Services were as follows:

Section 31 of the Representation of the People Act 1983 states that for local
government elections, the Council may divid
[...]
 some electors may
NES2 Mornington Park, Mornington Crescent, | have been put off attending due to needing to go
1,300 Crescent, Nuthall Nuthall inside the pub. Mornington Primary School were

approached but were unable to provide space for
a polling place. Temporary stations are not ideal
as they may not be accessible to elderly voters or
voters with disabilities without ramps which, in wet
weather, can become slippery and make access
difficult. However, the car park location is within
the polling district and can be accessed easily by
electors. The situation will be monitored and a
change recommended should an alternative
venue be identified in the future.




Agenda Item 8.

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 27 November 2023

Report of the Monitoring Officer

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

Purpose of Report

The Housing Ombudsman has made a finding of maladministration in respect of the
Council failing to notify a complainant that their utility meters were locked behind a
suited lock.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report.
Detail

In summary, the complainant contacted the Council regarding be unable to access
their utility meters as they were locked behind a door to prevent vandalism. The utility
meters were locked with a lock suited to the communal doors. The complainant had
access to the utility meters at the start of their tenancy.

The complainant stated that they were being overcharged for their utilities and
required access so that their energy provide could investigate the matter.

The request was passed to the Housing Repairs Team to deal with initially as a
request for service and to confirm how to open the door. However, the Housing
Repairs Team did not make contact with the complainant for several months.

During stage 2 of the complaint process, it was found that the Housing Repairs Team
had delayed confirming the suited lock and an apology was provided.

The Housing Ombudsman determined that the Council had delayed the
[...]
told this service on 27 June 2023 that it “acknowledges that
resident did not receive an appropriate service when she reported this issue.
A new [senior] post has been created to address concerns and complaints
promptly. We are confident that if the resident raised similar concerns now,
this matter would be dealt with differently and a solution would be provided in
a timely manner.” However, the landlord at this stage still had the opportunity
to conduct a review of the complaint handling which had occurred. If it had
done this, it may have acknowledged that although a failing had occurred, it
had failed to assess the adverse impact on the resident and take steps to ‘put
things right’, in line with the Ombudsman’s Dispute Resolution Principles.

4
Page 67



19.As a result, there was maladministration in the landlord’s complaint handling.
Orders are made below to ‘put things right’.

Determination

20.In accordance with paragraph 52 of the Housing Ombudsman Scheme, there
was maladministration in the landlord’s handling of the resident’s reports that
it had blocked access to her electricity meter.

21.In accordance with paragraph 52 of the Housing Ombudsman Scheme, there
was a service failure in the landlord’s record keeping.

22.In accordance with paragraph 52 of the Housing Ombudsman Scheme, there
was maladministration in the landlord’s complaint handling.

Orders

23.To pay to the resident, within four weeks of the date of this determination,
£350 compensation, made up of:

a. £250 for the time and trouble the resident went to;

b. £100 for the failings in complaint handling;

5
Page 68



Agenda Item 9.

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 27 November 2023

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive

REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

1. Purpose of report

To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans
identified to mitigate risks.

2. Recommendation

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the amendments to the
Strategic Risk Register and the actions to mitigate risks as set out be
approved.

3. Detail

In accordance with the corporate Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk
Management Group met on 17 October 2023 to review the Strategic Risk
Register. General Management Team (GMT) has since considered the
proposals made by the Group. The objectives of the review were to:

¢ |dentify the extent to which risks included in the register are still relevant
¢ |dentify any new strategic risks to be included in the register
e Review action plans to mitigate risks.

A summary of the risk management process is included in appendix 1. The
Risk Management Strategy includes a ‘5x5’ risk map matrix to assess both the
threats and opportunities for each strategic risk in terms of both the likelihood
and impact. The risk map is included to assist the understanding of the
inherent and residual risk scores allocated to each strategic risk. These scores
will be considered further and amended as necessary in due course.

Details of the proposed amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and actions
resulting from the process are attached in appendix 2. The full Strategic Risk
Register incorporating the proposed amendments is available on the intranet.
An extract from the register of the entries relating to the highest rated ‘red’ risks
are included in appendix 3 for Members consideration.

Further reviews of the Strategic Risk Register will be reported to future
meetings of this Committee.

4. Financial Implications

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows:

There are no direct financial implications that arise from this report. Any future
additional budgetary requirements will be considered separately by Cabinet.

Page 69



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 27 November 2023

10.

11.

Legal Implications

The comments from the Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer
were as follows:

The Strategic Risk Register is the main mechanism used by the Council to
identify,
[...]
incidents

Action Points

1. Monitor implementation of and regularly test the Business Continuity Plan for
ICT Services

2.  Pursue partnership working initiatives, where appropriate
3. Assess the impact of the National Cyber Security Standard.

4. Complete the relocation of the Backup Server from the Council Offices to
Kimberley Depot by 31 December 2023.

5. Address the matters raised by the independent LGA specialist review of the
Council’s cyber-risk arrangements and key controls.

6. Review and refresh the corporate and departmental Business Continuity Plans.

Page 84



Agenda Iltem 10.

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 27 November 2023

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

3.

Purpose of Report

To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by Internal Audit.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to NOTE appendices 1, 2 and 3 (confidential) of the
report.

Detail

Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate governance
arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of
Internal Audit. A summary of the reports issued and progress against the agreed
Internal Audit Plan is included at appendix 1. A summary narrative of the work
completed by Internal Audit since the previous report to this Committee is also
included.

Internal Audit has also reviewed progress made by management in implementing
agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits.
Details of this follow-up work are included at appendix 2. Where agreed actions to
address significant internal control weaknesses have not been implemented this
may have implications for the Council. A key role of the Committee is to review the
outcome of audit work and oversee the prompt implementation of agreed actions
to help ensure that risks are adequately managed.

The follow-up on agreed actions from a further audit, previously reported to this
Committee as a confidential item, is
[...]
dered to be satisfactory
with full completion anticipated by the end of the financial year. A final report on
the performance of the Internal Audit Service for 2023/24 will be presented to
this Committee in July 2024.

Page 91



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 27 November 2023

APPENDIX 2
INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP

Internal Audit has undertaken a review of progress made by management in
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the audit. The
table below provides a summary of the progress made with high and medium priority
agreed actions for such internal audit reports issued. Those audits where all actions
have previously been reported as completed have been excluded from this list.

Original Nl_lmber 9f
Audit Title Feport Assurance Act|9n§ (I-!|gh Progress
ssued Opinion Priority in
brackets)
Creditors and Purchasing 27/03/23 | Reasonable 4 (0) Complete
Business Support 30/03/23 | Substantial 2 (0) 1 Outstanding
Key Financial Reconciliations 18/04/23 | Limited 1(1) Complete
Liberty Leisure Limited (Governance) 23/05/23 | Reasonable 2(0) Complete
Operational Risk Management (Depot) 23/05/23 | Reasonable 3(0) Complete

The follow-up on agreed actions from a further audit, previously reported to this
Committee as a confidential item, is included within the confidential appendix 3 to this
report.

Further details of progress being made with high and medium priority agreed actions
that have not yet been fully implemented are included below along with comments
from management reflecting any updates on progress. Evidence of implementation
will not be routinely sought for all actions as part of this monitoring process. Instead,
a risk-based approach will be applied to conducting further follow-up work. Actions
marked as ‘superseded’ refer to occasions where either 1) developments within the
relevant Council department, or the environment within which the department
operates, have occurred since the date of the original audit report and th
[...]
y Impact Assessment
	11. Background Papers
	Recommended Changes to Polling Places


	8. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER
	1.2 Final Investigation Report

	9. REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	10. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	1. Purpose of Report
	2. Recommendation
	3. Detail
	4. Financial Implications
	5. Legal Implications
	6. Human Resources Implications
	7. Union Comments
	8. Climate Change Implications
	9. Data Protection Compliance Implications
	10. Equality Impact Assessment
	11. Background Papers


	11. WORK PROGRAMME
	13. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW APPENDIX 3





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S J Carr, Chair 

Councillors: P J Bales 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
R S Falvey 
G S Hills 
A Kingdon 
J M Owen 
S Paterson 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Harlow 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors P Bales, B Bullock, M Brown, G Hills, J Owen and P J Owen declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 due to being a Town/Parish Councillor in an 
area affected by the boundary change. Minute number 44 refers.  
 
Councillors B Bullock, M Brown, S J Carr, G Hills, A Kingdon, J Owen, P J Owen, C 
Tideswell and S Webb declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 due to 
being a Ward Member in an area affected by the polling places change. Minute 
number 45 refers.  
 

41. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.  
 

42. MINUTES FROM THE ADVISORY SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Advisory Shareholder Sub-Committee held 
on 16 October 2023. 
 

43. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2021/22 AND 2022/23  
 
The Committee noted the update from the Council’s external auditor, Mazars.  
 

44. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The Committee proposed arrangements for the Community Governance Review of the 
north of the borough. 
 
A previous review carried out in 2020/21 concluded that further work was needed to 
achieve satisfactory arrangements for Brinsley, Eastwood, Greasley, Kimberley and 



Nuthall where they border each other and which takes into account the complex 
relationship between the communities in that part of the Borough. 
 
Any changes arising from that review will come into effect for the elections in 2027.  It 
is recommended that the Review start in December 2023 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Terms of Reference for the Review attached at Appendix 1 be 

APPROVED. 
2. The proposed consultation programme set out in Appendix 2.be 

APPROVED. 
3. The consultation proposals set out in Appendix 3 be APPROVED. 
4. A Task and Finish Group comprising 3 members of this Committee be 

appointed to consider the responses received during the two 
consultation stages and to make recommendations on the options in 
light of those responses. 

 
(Having declared a non-pecuniary registrable interest in the item, Councillors P Bales, 
B Bullock, M Brown, G Hills, J Owen and P J Owen left the meeting before 
commencement of the discussion).  
 

45. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
Members noted the proposed changes to the polling districts and polling places set 
out in the appendices to the report 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that the proposed changes to the polling 
districts in appendix 2 and the designation of polling places set out in appendix 
3 to the report be approved. 
 

46. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Committee note the Housing Ombudsman’s finding of maladministration in 
respect of the Council failing to notify a complainant that their utility meters were 
locked behind a suited lock.  
 

47. REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out be approved. 
 

48. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit. Members noted 
that Internal Audit had also reviewed progress made by management in implementing 
agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits.   
 

49. WORK PROGRAMME  
 



The Committee considered the Work Programme.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 

50. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

51. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW APPENDIX 3  
 
The Committee noted the confidential appendix.  
 
 


